الرئيس التنفيذي للمجموعة Group Chief Executive Officer

Date: 30 July 2023

Ref: 10 / 10 / 403 / 2023

To: Chief Executive Officer

Boursa Kuwait

Peace, Mercy and Blessings of Allah be upon you,

Subject: Disclosure of Material Information

Initial Agreement regarding the Merger by Combination Between KFH and Ahli United Bank – Kuwait

In reference to the above subject, in line with Kuwait Finance House (KFH) compliance with the requirements of Article (4-1-1/20) of Chapter 4 'Disclosure of Material Information' of Module 10 (Disclosure and Transparency), and requirements of Article (2-3/1) of Chapter 2 'Mergers' of CMA Executive Bylaws, Module 9 (Mergers and Acquisitions), and further to the previously announced disclosures regarding KFH's acquisition of AUB Group. Also, since KFH, directly and indirectly, owns (95.064%) of AUB - Kuwait capital shares, excluding the treasury shares, KFH would like to report the following:

- In the light of completion of the aforementioned acquisition procedures and phases, KFH has reached an Initial Agreement regarding the merger by combination with Ahli United Bank K.S.C.P. (Ahli United Bank – Kuwait), whereby Kuwait Finance House K.S.C.P. is the merging company, and Ahli United Bank – Kuwait as the merged company.
- Thus, considering the merger is one of the acquisition's steps, KFH emphasizes that the merger process will be implemented as per the applicable laws and regulations and also as per the instructions and procedures organizing the merger processes and after the approval of the extraordinary general assemblies' meetings of both Banks on merger.
- KFH will disclose on a timely basis any new or material development(s) related to the same.

Attached is Appendix (10) 'Disclosure of Material Information'. A copy of the same has been submitted to Capital Markets Authority and Bahrain Bourse.

Best Regards,

Abdulwahab Issa Al-Rushood

Acting Group Chief Executive Officer

بيت التمويل الكويتي Kuwait Finance House

> التاريخ: 30 يــوليـــو 2023 الإشارة: 10 / 10 **/ 403** / 2023

السيد/ الرئيس التنفيذي المحترم بورصة الكويت السلام عليكم ورحمة الله وبركاته،

الموضوع: الإفصاح عن المعلومات الجوهرية التوصل إلى اتفاق أولي بشأن عملية إندماج عن طريق الضم بين بيت التمويل الكويتي و البنك الأهلي المتحد - الكويت

بالإشارة إلى الموضوع أعلاه، وحرصاً من بيت التمويل الكويتي (بيتك) على الإلتزام بمتطلبات المادة (4-1-20/1) من الفصل الرابع (الإفصاح عن المعلومات الجوهرية) من الكتاب العاشر (الإفصاح والشفافية)، ومتطلبات المادة (2-1/3) من الفصل الثاني (الإندماج) من الكتاب التاسع (الإندماج والإستحواذ) من اللائحة التنفيذية لهيئة أسواق المال، وإلحاقاً للإفصاحات السابق إعلانها بشأن الإستحواذ على مجموعة البنك الأهلي المتحد السبعاد البحرين، وحيث يمتلك بيتك بصورة مباشرة وغير مباشرة – بعد استبعاد أسهم الخزينة نسبة قدرها (95.064%)من أسهم رأس مال البنك الأهلي المتحد – الكويت، يفيد بيتك بما يلي

- ضمن استكمال إجراءات ومراحل الإستحواذ المشار إليه توصل بيتك
 إلى اتفاق أولي بشأن بدء تنفيذ اندماج عن طريق الضم مع البنك
 الأهلي المتحد ش.م.ك.ع (البنك الأهلي المتحد الكويت)، بحيث يكون
 بيت التمويل الكويتي ش.م.ك.ع هي الشركة الدامجة، وبنك الأهلي
 المتحد الكويت هي الشركة المندمجة.
- هذا، وبإعتبار الإندماج من أحد خطوات الإستحواذ يؤكد بيتك أنه
 سيتم تنفيذ عملية الإندماج وفقاً للقو انين واللو انح السارية و وفقاً
 للتعليمات والإجراءات التي تنظم عمليات الإندماج وبعد مو افقات
 الجمعيات العمومية غير العادية للبنكين على الإندماج.
- سيقوم بيتك بالإفصاح في حينه عن أية تطورات جديدة أو مؤثرة بهذا الشأن.

مرفق لكم نموذج "الإفصاح عن المعلومات الجوهرية" وفقاً للملحق رقم (10). هذا وقد تم تزويد كلاً من السادة / هيئة أسواق المال والسادة / بورصة البحرين ينسخة منه.

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الإحترام،

عبدالوهاب عيسى الرشود الرئيس التنفيذي للمجموعة بالتكليف

M

بيت التمويل الكويتي، ش.م.ك.ع | المركز الرئيسي في دولة الكويت رقم السجل التجاري ٢٤٠٦٦ | رأس المال المصرح به والمصدر والمدفوع ٢١،٤٧٦،٤٤٥،٦٥٧،٢٠٠ د.ك ص.ب ٢٤٩٨ع ، الصفاة ١٢١١ ، الكويت | ت: ٢٤٨ م٢٢٥ م٩١٢ – ٩٦٥ ٢٢٤٢ ٩٦٥ ٢٢٤٢ -

Kuwait Finance House

30 July 2023

30 يوليو 2023

Kuwait Finance House (KFH)

بيت التمويل الكويتي (بيتك)

Appendix (10)

ملحق رقم (10)

Disclosure of Material Information Form

نموذج الإفصاح عن المعلومات الجوهرية

Initial Agreement regarding the Merger by Combination

Between KFH and Ahli United Bank – Kuwait

التوصل إلى اتفاق أولي بشأن عملية إندماج عن طريق الضم بين بيت التمويل الكويتي و البنك الأهلي المتحد - الكويت

Disclosure of Material Information

Date	Listed Company
30 July 2023	Kuwait Finance House (KFH)

Disclosure Title

Initial Agreement regarding the Merger by Combination

Between KFH and Ahli United Bank – Kuwait

Material Information

- In the light of completion of the aforementioned acquisition procedures and phases, KFH has reached an Initial Agreement regarding the merger by combination with Ahli United Bank K.S.C.P. (Ahli United Bank – Kuwait), whereby Kuwait Finance House K.S.C.P. is the merging company, and Ahli United Bank – Kuwait as the merged company.
- Thus, considering the merger is one of the acquisition's steps, KFH emphasizes that the merger process will be implemented as per the applicable laws and regulations and also as per the instructions and procedures organizing the merger processes and after the approval of the extraordinary general assemblies' meetings of both Banks on merger.
- KFH will disclose on a timely basis any new or material development(s) related to the same.

Effect of the Material Information on the Company's Financial Position

Currently, there is no effect on KFH's Financial Position.

Significant Effect on the financial position shall be mentioned if the material information can measure that effect, excluding the financial effect resulting from tenders or similar contracts.

If a Listed Company, which is a member of a Group, disclosed some material information related to it and has Significant Effect on other listed companies' which are members of the same Group, the other companies' disclosure obligations are limited to disclosing the information and the financial effect occurring to that company itself.

الإفصاح عن المعلومات الجوهرية

اسم الشركة المدرجة	التاريخ	
بيت التمويل الكويتي "بيتك"	30 يوليو 2023	

عنوان الإفصاح

التوصل إلى اتفاق أولي بشأن عملية إندماج عن طريق الضم بين بيت التمويل الكويتي والبنك الأهلي المتحد - الكويت

المعلومة الجوهرية

- ضمن استكمال إجراءات ومراحل الإستحواذ المشار إليه توصل بيتك إلى اتفاق أولي بشأن بدء تنفيذ اندماج عن طريق الضم مع البنك الأهلي المتحد ش.م.ك.ع (البنك الأهلي المتحد الكويت)، بحيث يكون بيت التمويل الكويتي ش.م.ك.ع هي الشركة الدامجة، وبنك الأهلي المتحد الكويت هي الشركة المندمجة.
- هذا، وبإعتبار الإندماج من أحد خطوات الإستحواذ يؤكد بيتك أنه سيتم
 تنفيذ عملية الإندماج وفقاً للقوانين واللوائح الساربة و وفقاً للتعليمات
 والإجراءات التي تنظم عمليات الإندماج وبعد موافقات الجمعيات العمومية
 غير العادية للبنكين على الإندماج.
- سيقوم بيتك بالإفصاح في حينه عن أية تطورات جديدة أو مؤثرة هذا الشأن.

أثر المعلومة الجوهرية على المركز المالي للشركة

• حاليا، لا يوجد أثر على المركز المالي لبيتك.

يتم ذكر الأثر على المركز المالي في حال كانت المعلومة الجوهرية قابلة لقياس ذلك الأثر، ويستثنى الأثر المالي الناتج عن المناقصات والممارسات وما يشبهها من عقود.

إذا قامت شركة مدرجة من ضمن مجموعة بالإفصاح عن معلومة جوهرية تخصها ولها انعكاس مؤثر على باقي الشركات المدرجة من ضمن المجموعة، فإن واجب الإفصاح على باقي الشركات المدرجة ذات العلاقة يقتصر على ذكر المعلومة والأثر المالي المترتب على تلك الشركة بعينها.



